

No. 17-2654

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

**Ronald John Calzone,
*Plaintiff-Appellant,***

v.

**Nancy Hagan, et al.,
*Defendants-Appellees.***

**Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Missouri, No. 2:16-cv-4278
The Honorable Nanette K. Laughry**

BRIEF OF APPELLEES

**JOSHUA D. HAWLEY
*Attorney General***

**Julie Marie Blake, MO Bar No. 69643
*Deputy Solicitor General
Counsel of Record***

**Sara H. Harrison, MO Bar No. 64893
*Assistant Attorney General***

P.O. Box 899

Jefferson City, MO 65102

Phone No. (573) 751-3321

Fax No. (573) 751-0774

Julie.Blake@ago.mo.gov

Counsel for Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF THE CASE	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
I. Statutory Background.....	3
II. Factual Background.....	8
III. Procedural Background.....	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	16
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	18
ARGUMENT	19
I. Missouri’s lobbyist disclosure law is subject to intermediate, exacting scrutiny.....	19
A. Registration and reporting requirements are subject to exacting scrutiny.....	20
B. Exacting scrutiny is less rigorous than strict scrutiny.....	26

II.	Missouri’s lobbyist disclosure law satisfies any level of scrutiny because it ensures lobbying transparency.	28
A.	The public has an important interest in lobbying transparency.	28
B.	The public interest in lobbying transparency extends to unpaid lobbyists.	33
C.	<i>United States v. Harriss</i> is not to the contrary.	39
D.	Missouri’s registration and reporting requirements are a direct means of ensuring lobbying transparency.	43
III.	Missouri’s lobbyist disclosure law is not unconstitutionally vague.....	53
A.	A law is fatally vague only if a reasonable person would not understand what the law requires.	53
B.	A reasonable person would understand what it means to be “designated” to lobby for a third party.....	58
IV.	The equities disfavor an injunction.	66
	CONCLUSION.....	68
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE AND OF SERVICE.....	69

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ala. Democratic Conference v. Attorney General of Ala.</i> , 838 F.3d 1057 (11th Cir. 2016)	27, 67
<i>Alaska Right to Life Comm. v. Miles</i> , 441 F.3d 773 (9th Cir. 2006)	44
<i>American Civil Liberties Union v. N.J. Election Law Enforcement Commission</i> , 509 F. Supp. 1123 (D.N.J. 1981)	23, 26, 31
<i>Associated Indus. of Kentucky v. Com.</i> , 912 S.W.2d 947 (Ky. 1995)	36
<i>Bank One v. Gathau</i> , 190 F.3d 844 (8th Cir. 1999)	16, 66
<i>Barker v. State of Wis. Ethics Bd.</i> , 841 F. Supp. 255 (W.D. Wis. 1993)	42
<i>Blount v. SEC</i> , 61 F.3d 938 (D.C. App. 1995)	51
<i>Brinkman v. Budish</i> , 692 F. Supp. 2d 855 (S.D. Ohio 2010)	24–25, 42

<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> ,	
424 U.S. 1 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Calzone v. Hagan</i> ,	
2017 WL 2772129 (W.D. Mo. June 26, 2017)	13
<i>Catholic Leadership Coal. of Texas v. Reisman</i> ,	
764 F.3d 409 (5th Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> ,	
558 U.S. 310 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> ,	
429 U.S. 190 (1976)	25
<i>CSC v. Letter Carriers</i> ,	
413 U.S. 548 (1973)	55
<i>Delaware Strong Families v. Attorney Gen. of Delaware</i> ,	
793 F.3d 304 (3d Cir. 2015).....	20
<i>Drakes Bay Oyster Co. v. Jewell</i> ,	
747 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2014)	67
<i>F.T.C. v. Superior Court Trial Lawyers Ass’n</i> ,	
493 U.S. 411 (1990)	19

<i>Families Achieving Indep. & Respect v. Nebraska Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 111 F.3d 1408 (8th Cir. 1997)	54
<i>Florida Ass'n of Prof'l Lobbyists, Inc. v. Div. of Legislative Info. Servs. of the Florida Office of Legislative Servs.</i> , 431 F. Supp. 2d 1228 (N.D. Fla. 2006).....	36
<i>Florida Ass'n of Prof'l Lobbyists, Inc. v. Div. of Legislative Info. Servs. of the Florida Office of Legislative Servs.</i> , 525 F.3d 1073 (11th Cir. 2008)	57
<i>Fritz v. Gorton</i> , 83 Wash. 2d 275, 517 P.2d 911 (1974)	36
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	55
<i>Human Life of Washington Inc. v. Brumsickle</i> , 624 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2010)	21
<i>Independence Institute v. Williams</i> , 812 F.3d 787 (10th Cir. 2016)	22
<i>Libertarian Party of Ohio v. Husted</i> , 751 F.3d 403 (6th Cir. 2014)	21

<i>Maryland Right to Life State PAC v. Weathersbee,</i>	
975 F. Supp. 791 (D. Md. 1997)	23, 26
<i>Maryland v. King,</i>	
133 S. Ct. 1 (2012)	66
<i>McConnell v. FEC,</i>	
540 U.S. 93 (2003)	27, 67
<i>McCutcheon v. Federal Election Comm’n,</i>	
134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McGowan v. Maryland,</i>	
366 U.S. 420 (1961)	56
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n,</i>	
514 U.S. 334 (1995)	32
<i>Minnesota Citizens Concerned for Life, Inc. v. Kelley,</i>	
427 F.3d 1106 (8th Cir. 2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Minnesota Citizens Concerned for Life, Inc. v. Swanson,</i>	
692 F.3d 864 (8th Cir. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Minnesota State Ethical Practices Bd. v. National Rifle Ass’n,</i>	
761 F.2d 509 (8th Cir. 1985)	<i>passim</i>

<i>National Association of Manufacturers v. Taylor</i> , 582 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>National Organization for Marriage v. McKee</i> , 649 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2011).....	20, 54
<i>Nat’l Ass’n for Advancement of Colored People v. State of Ala. ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	48
<i>Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 555 F.3d 996 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	38
<i>New Jersey State Chamber of Commerce v. New Jersey Election Law Enf’t Comm’n</i> , 82 N.J. 57, 411 A.2d 168 (1980).....	36
<i>Nichols v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 851 S.W.2d 657 (Mo. App. E.D. 1993).....	63–64
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	67
<i>Paris Adult Theatre I v. Slaton</i> , 413 U.S. 49 (1973)	39
<i>Planned Parenthood Minn., N.D., S.D. v. Rounds</i> , 530 F.3d 724 (8th Cir. 2008)	16

<i>Qwest v. Scott,</i>	
380 F.3d 367 (8th Cir. 2004)	16
<i>Real Truth About Abortion, Inc. v. FEC,</i>	
681 F.3d 544 (4th Cir. 2012)	21
<i>Reprod. Health Servs. of Planned Parenthood of the St. Louis</i>	
<i>Region, Inc. v. Nixon,</i> 428 F.3d 1139 (8th Cir. 2005)	53
<i>Ridley v. Mass. Bay Transp. Auth.,</i>	
390 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2004).....	55
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of Univ. of Va.,</i>	
515 U.S. 819 (1995)	8–10
<i>Shelby v. Slepekis,</i>	
687 S.W.2d 231 (Mo. App. W.D. 1985).....	62
<i>Smith v. City of San Jose,</i>	
2013 WL 6665712 (Cal. Ct. App. Dec. 17, 2013).....	34–35
<i>Smith v. Goguen,</i>	
415 U.S. 566 (1974)	54–55
<i>SpeechNow.org v. FEC,</i>	
599 F.3d 686 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>State ex rel. Calzone v. Missouri Ethics Comm’n</i> ,	
2017 WL 3026755 (Mo. App. W.D. July 18, 2017).....	12
<i>Stram v. Miller</i> ,	
663 S.W.2d 269 (Mo. App. W.D. 1983).....	62–63
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> ,	
520 U.S. 180 (1997)	38–39
<i>United States v. Harriss</i> ,	
347 U.S. 612 (1954)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union</i> ,	
513 U.S. 454 (1995)	38
<i>United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers’ Coop.</i> ,	
532 U.S. 483 (2001)	67
<i>United States v. Petrovic</i> ,	
701 F.3d 849 (8th Cir. 2012)	16
<i>United States v. Reese</i> ,	
92 U.S. 214 (1875)	54
<i>Virginian Ry. Co. v. Sys. Fed’n No. 40</i> ,	
300 U.S. 515 (1937)	67

<i>Vt. Right to Life Comm., Inc. v. Sorrell,</i>	
758 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2014).....	20, 43
<i>Wagner v. Fed. Election Comm’n,</i>	
793 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	50–51
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism,</i>	
491 U.S. 781 (1989)	54
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar,</i>	
135 S. Ct. 1656 (2015)	50–52
<i>Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc. v. Barland,</i>	
751 F.3d 804 (7th Cir. 2014)	21
<i>Worley v. Florida Sec’y of State,</i>	
717 F.3d 1238 (11th Cir. 2013)	22

STATUTES

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 105.452.....	3
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 105.470.....	1, 5, 58
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 105.472.....	7
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 105.473.....	<i>passim</i>
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 105.478.....	7
U.S. Const. amend. I	1, 16, 19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Samuel A. Terilli, *Inartful Drafting Does Not Necessarily A*

*Void, As Opposed to A Vague, Statute Make-Even Under
the First Amendment: The Eleventh Circuit Applies*

*Common Sense to “Common Understanding” in Void-for-
Vagueness Challenges to Lobbying Regulations,*

63 U. Miami L. Rev. 793, 801, 811 (2009)56
